STATE OF HAWAII

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS

Board of Land and
Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

Honolulu, Hawaii

April 24,2015

REGARDING: Conservation District Enforcement KA 13-18 Alleged Unauthorized Land
Uses Located in the Conservation District

LANDOWNER: Carl David

LOCATION/ Kihio Hwy, Ha‘ena, Kaua‘i

Tax Map Key: (4) 5-9-002:065

SUBZONE: Limited

DESCRIPTION OF AREA:

The subject parcel is located on the north shore of Kaua‘i and was created by the Ha‘ena Hui
Partition of 1967. The general area may be characterized as rural. Neighboring lots contain
residential dwellings. The area lies within the Limited subzone of the Conservation District and
within flood hazard VE. A stream is to the east and undeveloped land lies to the south (mauka)

of the property.

ALLEGED UNAUTHORIZED LAND USES [Exhibits A-E]

The following chronology discusses the alleged unauthorized land uses:

November 24, 2012 A DOCARE Officer conducted a cursory site inspection of the subject

December 5, 2012

January 22, 2013

property due to a number of complaints regarding noise, sanitation and
unauthorized land uses. The site inspection revealed a house trailer, an
outhouse, storage shed, an open air pavilion and rock walls. [Exhibit F]

Notice was sent to the landowner identifying the alleged unauthorized land
uses; the statute describing potential Board imposed fines for unauthorized
land uses; notice that any information provided may be used in civil
proceedings; and contact information for OCCL. [Exhibit G]

The OCCL is in receipt of Attorney Walton Hong’s response on behalf of
Carl and Shelly David. Mr. Hong’s correspondence stated Mrs. David had
acquired the property in 2008 and noted what was brought to the property
and improvements that were made. This would include: A portable house
trailer; construction of a storage shed, an outdoor pavilion, a Balinese style
antique sleeping bed; restroom facilities connected to a septic system

ITEM K-1



Board of Land and
Natural Resources

March 15, 2013
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May 30, 2014
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December 9, 2014
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approved by the State Department of Health; and lining the existing
hollow-tile wall with rocks. [Exhibit H]

OCCL responds to Mr. Hong’s correspondence to inform him that the
parcel is in the Limited subzone of the Conservation District and there are
no records of authorization for improvements. To resolve matters, it was
requested that all improvements be removed and the property be
remediated. No action taken could result in Board imposed fines for the
unauthorized land uses. [Exhibit I]

The OCCL is in receipt of Mr. Hong’s correspondence stating: “The
subject property has been under foreclosure proceedings. The current
owners of the property, Joseph Carl David and Shelly Rielh David, are
exploring various options to address the foreclosure issues and avoid the
sale of the property. Unfortunately, the foreclosure matter is of the utmost
priority for the Davids at this time. Once the foreclosure matter is resolved,
the Davids fully intend to address the violation matter with your
department. In the meantime, they ask for your understanding and
consideration in delaying the addressing of the matter. [Exhibit J]

The OCCL is in receipt of Mr. Hong’s correspondence stating: “The parties
could not reach an agreement to hold off the foreclosure. The
Commissioner has scheduled the auction for August 15, 2013, at 12
noon...We will keep you posted as to the results of the foreclosure
auction.” [Exhibit K & L]

Carl David as the grantee of the deed to the property is recorded in the
Bureau of Conveyances. [Exhibit M]

Staff contacted Mr. Hong regarding a status update of the matter. Mr.
Hong stated he needed to consult with his client.

Site inspection by staff revealed unauthorized land uses still exists on the
property and additional improvements [gates] were conducted. [Exhibit
N]

The Department has not authorized any of the land uses on the subject parcel.

RESOLUTION OF UNAUTHORIZED LAND USES:

Conservation District

The Hawai‘i Revised Statutes (HRS), Chapter 183C, and the Hawai‘i Administrative Rules
(HAR), Chapter 13-5, regulate land uses in the Conservation District by identifying land uses
that may be allowed by Conservation District Use Permit (CDUP). §13-5-2, HAR defines “land

use” as:
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(D The placement or erection of any solid material on land if that material remains on the
land more than thirty days, or which causes a permanent change in the land area on-
which it occurs;

(2)  The grading, removing, harvesting, dredging, mining, or extraction of any material or
natural resource on land;

3) The subdivision of land; or

(€)) The construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of any structure, building, or
facility on land.

The house trailer, storage shed, rock-lined hollow-tile wall, outdoor pavilion, Balinese style
antique sleeping bed, restroom facilities connected to a septic system approved by the State
Department of Health have been on the land for over 30-days, and therefore qualify as land uses
as defined in HAR, §13-5-2.

HAR, §13-5-6, Penalty states: (a) Any person, firm, government agency, or corporation
violating any of the provisions of this chapter or permits issued pursuant thereto shall be
punished as provided in chapter 183C, HRS.

HRS, §183C-7 Penalty for violation notes (a) The department shall prescribe administrative
procedures as it deems necessary for the enforcement of this chapter and (b) Any person
violating this chapter or any rule adopted in accordance with this chapter shall be fined not more
than $15,000 per violation in addition to administrative costs, costs associated with land or
habitat restoration, and damages to public land or natural resources, or any combination thereof.
After written or verbal notification from the department, willful violation of this chapter or any
rule adopted in accordance with this chapter may incur and additional fine of up to $15,000 per
day per violation for each day in which the violation persists.

Based on the Conservation District Violation Penalties Schedule Guidelines and Assessment
of Damages to Public Land or Natural Resources, Section 2.1 Penalty Calculation; Where
Staff was unable to associate the unauthorized use with a typical land use identified in Hawaii
Administrative Rules (HAR) §13-5, Staff may try to associate the action with the most similar
identified land use in HAR §13-5, or according to the “harm to the resource” caused by the
violation. [Exhibit O]

Under the Penalties Schedule Guideline, the unauthorized house trailer is considered a “Majdr”
unauthorized land use since the identified land use, a single family residence, would require a
Board Permit under the permit prefix “D”. This violation follows a penalty range of $10,000 to
$15,000.

The outdoor pavilion and a Balinese style antique sleeping bed may be unidentified land uses
that may be considered “Moderate” as the most similar land use would be a shelter, which would
require a Departmental Permit under the permit prefix “C”. This violation follows a penalty
range of $2,000 to 10,000.

The rock-lined hollow-tile walls and gates are considered “Moderate” under the Penalties
Schedule Guideline since the construction of these existing unauthorized features would require
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a Departmental permit under the permit prefix “C”. This violation follows a penalty range of
$2,000- $10,000.

The storage shed and restroom facilities are considered “Minor” since the construction of these
existing features [if these land uses were accessory to a permitted land use] would require a Site
Plan Approval under the permit prefix “B”. This violation follows a penalty range of $1,000 -
$2,000.

The unauthorized placement of the -portable house trailer, outdoor pavilion, Balinese style
antique sleeping bed, storage shed, restroom facilities connected to a septic system, rock-lined
hollow-tile walls and gates are land uses that occurred in the Conservation District without
approval and therefore allegedly violated the above referenced chapters and rules.

DISCUSSION

The penalty range for the unauthorized land uses will be substantially determined based on the
type of permit that would have been required, had the landowner applied to the Department to
conduct identified land uses. While the outdoor pavilion, Balinese style antique sleeping bed and
portable house trailer are not permanent structures; the structures have remained on the land for
more than 30-days and by definition are a land use.

The house trailer may be an identified land use that requires a Board Conservation District Use
Permit (CDUP) pursuant to the HAR, §13-5-23, L-3 Single Family residence.

The function of the Balinese style antique sleeping bed and separate outdoor pavilion must be
reviewed by the Department to determine if there is an identified land use in which an after the
fact authorization may be applied for.

The rock-lined hollow-tile walls and gates are identified land uses that require a Departmental
Conservation District Use Permit pursuant to the HAR, §13-5-22, P-13, Land and Resource
Management.

Staff notes, while the landowner and his counsel stated they would like to resolve this matter
expeditiously, actions did not demonstrate this. Upon hearing of the foreclosure action, staff
patiently waited to be contacted of the outcome as correspondences from the landowners
representative stated, “We will keep you posted as to the results of the foreclosure auction.”

Based upon public record, it appears the foreclosure action resulted in the Davids being able to
retain the property. However staff was not notified as stated. Staff had to initiate contact with
the landowners counsel every few months for a status update. No action to resolve this matter
was forthcoming from the landowner. The unauthorized land uses continue to exist and the
violations have been pending for over two years.

Photos taken 12/2014 illustrate wooden gates that were not present in former photos. It appears
improvements continued on the parcel while the landowner had knowledge that alleged
violations were pending on the parcel. [Exhibit P)
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FINDINGS

1.

That the landowner did in fact, authorize, cause or allow: the placement of a house trailer;
outdoor pavilion; Balinese style antique sleeping bed; a storage shed; restroom facilities;
rock-lined hollow-tile walls;

That the landowner continued to conduet improvements to the property by installing
gates without authorization while a violation was pending on the parcel; and

That the unauthorized land uses occurred within the State Land Use Conservation
District, Limited Subzone.

AS SUCH, STAFF RECOMMENDS AS FOLLOWS:
That, pursuant to HRS, §183C-7, the Board finds the landowner in violation of HAR, §13-5-23,
and is subject to the following:

1.

The landowner is fined $15,000 for violating the provisions of HAR, §13-5-23, for the
placement of a house trailer; an outdoor pavilion; and a Balinese style antique sleeping
bed within the Conservation district, Limited subzone prior to obtaining the appropriate
approvals within the Conservation District;

The landowner is fined $15,000 pursuant to HRS, §183C-7(b) for willful violation of a
written notification from the Department by continuing to conduct improvements to the
property by installing wooden gates without authorization;

The landowner is fined $10,000 for violating the provisions of HAR, §13-5-23, for the
unauthorized construction of a storage shed, septic system and rock-lined hollow-tile
walls, by failing to obtain the appropriate approvals within the Conservation District;

The landowner is fined an additional $700.00 for administrative costs associated with the
subject violations;

The landowner shall pay all designated fines and administrative costs that totals $40,700
within 180 days of the date of the Board’s action;

The landowner shall remove or file an After the Fact Conservation District Use
Application within 60-days for the house trailer, outdoor pavilion and Balinese style
antique sleeping bed, rock-lined hollow-tile walls, wooden gates, storage shed and septic
system;

Should the landowner wish to retain identified land uses by filing an After the Fact
Conservation District Use Application, a Conservation District Use Permit shall be
obtained within 2-years of the Board’s action;

The landowner shall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, and
regulations of the Federal, State and County governments;
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9. That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, the
landowner shall be fined an additional $15,000 per day until the order is complied with;

10. That in the event of failure of the landowner to comply with any order herein, this matter
shall be turned over to the Attorney General for disposition, including all administrative
costs; and

11. The above noted conditions of Enforcement file KA 13-18 shall be recorded with the
deed instrument pursuant to HAR, §13-5-6(¢).

Respectfully submitted,

K A E—

K. Tiger Mills, Staff Planner
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
Approved for submittal:

G5

S Chang, Ipterim Chairperson
of Lan d Natural Resources
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WILLIAM J. AILA, JR.
CHAIRPERSON

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

ESTHER KIA'AINA
FIRST DEPUTY

NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAT'1

WILLIAM M. TAM
DEPUTY DIRECTOR - WATER

BOATING AND GLEAN RACREATION
UREAL! OF CONVEYANCES
T S K ona
STATE OF HAWAT'I A bGP TORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES mw%%m‘&émﬁ
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS TAND - CMMSSION
POST OFFICE BOX 621 STATE PARs
HONOLULU, HAWAI'l 96809
REF:0CCL:TM ENF: KA 13-18
CERTIFIED MAIL DEC - 5 2012
7009 310 0000 4962 9309
David C & Shelly R. Joseph

P.O. Box 386
Hanalei, HI 96714

SUBJECT: Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses in the Conservation District Located at Kuhio Hwy,
Haena Hui Lot 61, Haena, Kaua'i, TMK: (4) 5-9-002:065

Dear Mr. and Ms. Joseph:

On November 24, 2012, a cursory site inspection was conducted of your property due to a number of
complaints regarding sanitation and alleged unauthorized land uses. The site inspection revealed mobile
campers, an outhouse, storage shed, an open air pavilion and stacked rock walls (Exhibit A, B & 0.

The OCCL notes your property appears to lie within the Conservation District Limited subzone. The
OCCL regulates land uses within the Conservation District. However the OCCL has no record of
authorizations for the noted improvements. Therefore there appears to be alleged Conservation District

use violations.

Be aware, pursuant to 183C-7, HRS, the Board of Land and Natural Resources may subject parties to
fines of up to $15,000.00 per violation in addition to administrative costs for unauthorized land uses in
the Conservation District. After written or verbal notification from the Department, willful violation may
incur an additional fine of up to $15,000.00 per day per violation for each day in which the violation

persists.

Should you have evidence of authorization for any of the noted uses, please forward that information to
our Office. Further you may wish to propose resolutions to resolve the alleged unauthorized uses.
However please note any information provided may be used in civil proceedings.

You will find Chapter 13-5, Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), the rules and regulations of the

Conservation District, on our website at hawaii.gov/dInr/occl. Please respond to this correspondence

within 30 days. Should you have any questions regarding this muatter;-¢ontact Tiger Mills of our Office at
I

(808) 587-0382.

T
huel J. Le IAD, Administrator
Mtice of Conservation and Coastal Lands

C: Chairperson
KDLO/DOCARE-Kaua'i EXHIBIT &
County of Kaua'i, Planning Dept.



]
. o
. ‘Jﬁﬁ:.im'vamd?_

i |

i &

f
i
w
Y
L
o
e




‘é:"ﬁﬁl
it
AT







LAW OFFICES OF

W TELEPHONE (808) 245-4757
WALTON D.Y. HONG ALTOND.Y. HONG B 2 f!r-‘-%g_emcoﬂﬂk (808) 245-5175
ATTORNEY AT LAW AN e \_gg?i M‘%ﬂ"

A Law Corporation
3135 AKAHI STREET, SUITE A

LIHUE, KAUAI, HAWAII 96766-1106 W13 JAN 22 A |- 91
January 18, 2013

LG LAND &
AL

|
Department of Land and Natural Resources

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands

Attention: Mr. Samuel J. Lemmo

P.O. Box 621

Honolulu, HI 96809

Re:  Haena Hui Lot 61, Kauai
TMK: (4™) 5-9-02-65
Carl and Shelly David
ENF: KA 13-18

Dear Mr. Lemmo,

We have been retained by Carl and Shelly David, owners of the above-referenced
property, and am responding to your letter of December 5, 2012. 1 apologize for the tardiness of
this response letter, but I left a message for Tiger Mills before I left on a trip to China; I only
returned last week.

Mrs. David acquired the property in 2008. At that time, she and her husband resided in
Minnesota, and would periodically visit and maintain the property. To provide accommodations
for them during their visits, they brought in a portable house trailer. Over the years since they
acquired the property, they undertook actions to improve the property. These included the
construction of a storage shed, an outdoor pavilion, a Balinese style antique sleeping bed (which
has not been used for sleeping or habitation purposes), and restroom facilities connected to a
septic system approved by the State Department of Health. Incidentally. the portable toilet
shown in the photograph attached your letter was being used only temporarily for a party given
by the Davids, and has long since been removed. They also lined an existing hollow tile wall
with rocks in an effort to beautify the property.

Prior to undertaking these actions, the Davids made inquiry with the County Planning
Department, and were informed originally that any structure not exceeding 120 square feet
(subsequently changed to 200 square feet) in floor area would not require a building permit.
Based on those representations, the Davids proceeded with the said improvements within the
permissible limits. They were not aware of any distinction between the State Land Use “Urban”
and “Conservation” district boundaries, and the different permitting requirements under those
respective district boundaries.

EXHIBIT W



Department of Land and Natural Resources
Attention: Mr. Samuel J. Lemmo

January 18, 2013

Page 2 of 2

It was only when I met with the Davids last week and explained the different levels of
zoning and requirements did they begin to comprehend the nature of the alleged violations. With
this knowledge, the Davids are willing to work with your department to resolve this matter in a
reasonable and appropriate manner.

Accordingly, we are seeking your suggestions as to a course of action acceptable to your
Department or the Board of Land and Natural Resources to resolve the issue of alleged

violations. As soon as an acceptable course is determined, we will move expeditiously to
address the matter.

Thank you for your consideration and assistance in this matter. If there are any
questions, please feel free to contact me.

Yours very truly,
\3 ol»—ﬂ "
Walton D. Y. Hong

WDYH:wh

cc: Mr. and Mrs. David
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CHAIRPERSON
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ESTHER KIA‘AINA
FIRST DEPUTY

NEIL ABERCROMBIE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAI'I

WILLIAM M. TAM
DEPUTY DIRECTOR - WATER
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COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
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STATE OF HAWATT e
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES HISTORIC PRESERVATION
OFFICE OF CONSERVATION AND COASTAL LANDS A A o/ CAISION
POST OFFICE BOX 621 , AR
HONOLULU, HAWATI'I 96809
REF:0CCL:TM ENF: KA 13-18
Walton D.Y. Hong MAR 1 5 2013

3135 Akahi Street, Suite A
Lihue, Hawai'i 96766-1106

SUBJECT: Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses in the Conservation District Located at Kuhio Hwy,
Ha’ena Hui Lot 61, Ha'ena, Kaua'i, TMK: (4) 5-9-002:065

Dear Mr. Hong:

The Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands (OCCL) is in receipt of your response regarding the
subject matter. According to your information, Ms. Shelly David acquired the property in 2008. Your
clients would periodically visit and maintain the property. As they resided in Minnesota, they brought in
a portable house trailer. Improvements made on the property include the construction of a storage shed,
an outdoor pavilion, a Balinese style antique sleeping bed which, according to your information, has not
been used for sleeping or habitation purposes, and restroom facilities connected to a septic system. In
addition, an existing hollow tile wall has been lined with rocks in an effort to beautify the property.

The OCCL notes, the subject area lies within the Limited subzone of the Conservation District. We have
no record of authorization for any improvements upon the property. To resolve this matter, your clients
may wish to remove all improvements and remediate the property within 90 days. A site inspection will
be conducted to verify the removal of the unauthorized land uses. Once this matter is resolved, your
client may apply for land uses within the Conservation District Limited subzone.

Should no action be taken, please be aware, pursuant to 183C-7, HRS, the Board of Land and Natural
Resources may subject parties to fines of up to $15,000.00 per violation in addition to administrative
costs for unauthorized land uses in the Conservation District. After writteprorvesbal notification from the
Department, willful violation may incur an additional fine of up to $15,000.00 per day Pex violation for
each day in which the violation persists.

The rules and regulations of the Conservation District, known as Chaptdr 13-5, Hawaii Adnfinistrative
Rules (HAR), may be found on our website at hawaii.gov/dInr/occl. ' ay questions
regarding this matter, contact Tiger Mills of our Office g 3

C: Chairperson
KDLO/DOCARE-Kaua'i
County of Kaua'i, Planning Dept.
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Department of Land and Natural Resources

Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
Attention: Mr. Samuel J. Lemmo

P.O. Box 621

Honolulu, HI 96809

Re: ENE: KA 13-18
Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses
Kauai TMK: (4) 5-9-002-065
Dear Mr. Lemmo,

This is a follow-up to your letter of March 15, 2013, and my conversation with Tiger
Mills of your department last week.

The subject property has been under foreclosure proceedings. The current owners of the
property, Joseph Carl David and Shelly Riehl David, are exploring various options to address the
foreclosure issues and avoid the sale of the property. Unfortunately, the foreclosure matter is of
the utmost priority for the Davids at this time. :

Once the foreclosure matter is resolved, the Davids fully intend to address the violation
matter with your department. In the meantime, they ask for your understanding and
consideration in delaying the addressing of the matter.

I will keep you informed as to the status of the foreclosure proceedings.

Thank you for your assistance. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Yours very truly,

\) b

Walton D. Y. 21?);1g
WDYH:wh

cc: Carl David

EXHIBIT
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August 1, 2013 DEPT.OF LA D &
NATURA' RESOURCES
STATE OF HAWAIL

Department of Land and
Natural Resources
Office of Conservation and Coastal Lands
Attn: Ms. Tiger Mills
P.0.Box 621
Honolulu, HI 96809

Re: ENE: KA13-18
' Alleged Unauthorized Land Uses
Kauai TMK: (4) 5-9-002-065
Dear Ms. Mills:

This letter will confirm my conversation with you this date, regarding the status of the
foreclosure proceedings on the above-referenced property.

Unfortunately, the parties could not reach an agreement to hold off the foreclosure.
The Commissioner has scheduled the auction for August 15, 2013, at 12:00 noon on the steps
of the Kauai Judiciary Complex.

We will keep you posted as to the results of the foreclosure auction.

Thank you for your patience in this matter. If there are any questions regarding the
above, please feel free to contact me.

Yours very truly,

WA ™)

Walton D. Y. Hong

WDYH:ckf
cc: Mr. Carl David
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NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE
NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

First Hawaiian Bank vs. Shelly Riehl David, et al.
Civil No, 12-1-0160, In the Circuit Court of the Fifthi Circuit,
State of Hawaii

Lot 61
Haena Hui
Haena, Kauai, Hawaii

TMK: (4) 5-9-002-065 (Fee Simple)

Lot containing 13,792 square feet, more or less, and an undivided 1/9th interest in Road Lot "G", Kuhio Highway, Haena,
Kauai, Hawaii.

AUCTION DATE: Thursday, August 15, 2013 at 12:00 noon, Front Steps, Fifth Circuit Court Building, 3970 Kaana
Street, Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii 96766.

TERMS OF SALE: No upset price. Property sold in "as is" condition at public auction with 10% of highest bid payable in
cash, certified or cashiers check at close of auction, balance payable upon delivery of title. Potential bidders must be able
to provide proof of ability to comply with 10% of bid requirement prior to participating in the public auction. Mortgagee is
authorized to purchase at said foreclosure sale and may satisfy the down payment by way of offset up to the amount of the
secured debt. Buyer shall pay all costs of closing including escrow, conveyance and recordation fee, conveyance taxes and
is responsible for securing possession of the property upon recordation. At the Court's discretion, the 10% deposit may be
forfeited in full or in part if the buyer fails to pay the balance of the purchase price. The Commissioner will deliver title by
a Commissioner's Quitclaim Deed. SALE SUBJECT TO COURT CONFIRMATION.

No scheduled open houses. Inspection to be by prior arrangement with Commissioner.

For further information contact:
JOSEPH N. KOBAYASHI!
P.O. Box 589
Kapaa, Kauai, Hawaii 96746
Telephone: (808) 822-9000
Facsimile (808) 822-9436
(TGI1539513 7/18, 7/25, 8/1/13)
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